
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ROY HOLLIS, in his official capacity as the Chief Executive Officer of Houston
Behavioral Healthcare Hospital, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

MEGAN DIXON
CONSTANCE L. FOSTER
CHRISTINA MARIE BAKER
Attorneys
Department of Health & Human Services
200 Independence Ave., SW
Washington, D.C. 20201

ELIZABETH P. HECKER
BRANT S. LEVINE
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-4373
Brant.Levine@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	3
a. <i>The Protection And Advocacy Acts</i>	3
b. <i>HIPAA</i>	6
2. <i>Factual And Procedural Background</i>	7
a. <i>Disability Rights Texas Investigates Alleged Abuse At Houston Behavioral</i>	7
b. <i>The District Court Orders Houston Behavioral To Disclose G.S.'s Video Records To Disability Rights Texas</i>	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED DISCLOSURE OF A VIDEO THAT MAY SHOW A PATIENT BEING ABUSED AT HOUSTON BEHAVIORAL'S PSYCHIATRIC FACILITY	11
A. <i>The Text Of The Protection And Advocacy Acts Requires Disclosure Of The Video</i>	11
B. <i>The Purpose Of The Protection And Advocacy Acts Supports Disclosure Of The Video</i>	15
C. <i>Houston Behavioral Faces No Liability Under HIPAA For Disclosing The Video</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abdallah v. Mesa Air Grp., Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 420 (5th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	16
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advoc. Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Ctr.</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996)	5, 16, 18
<i>Center for Legal Advoc. v. Hammons</i> , 323 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2003)	11-13
<i>Connecticut Off. of Prot. & Advoc. for Persons with Disabilities v.</i> <i>Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Disability Rts. N.Y. v. Wise</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 54 (N.D.N.Y. 2016)	13-14, 18
<i>Disability Rts. Tex. v. Bishop</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 454 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	13, 21
<i>Disability Rts. Wis. v. State of Wis. Dep’t of Pub. Instruction</i> , 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006)	15, 18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	22
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	12
<i>Kennedy v. Lynd</i> , 306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	16
<i>Mississippi Prot. & Advoc. Sys., Inc. v. Cotten</i> , 929 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Ohio Legal Rts. Serv. v. Buckeye Ranch, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 877 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	21
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advoc., Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000)	12

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Protection & Advoc. for Persons with Disabilities, Conn. v. Mental Health & Addiction Servs., 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

Protection & Advoc. Sys., Inc. v. Freudenthal, 412 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Wyo. 2006)21

Rotkiske v. Klemm, 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....14

STATUTES:

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 1975
 Pub. L. No. 94-103, 89 Stat. 486 (1975)3

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000
 42 U.S.C. 15041-150454
 42 U.S.C. 15043(a)(2)(I)5, 12
 Pub. L. No. 106-402, 114 Stat. 1677 (2000)4

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
 42 U.S.C. 1320d-1320d-93, 6

Protection and Advocacy for Individual Rights Act
 29 U.S.C. 794e.....4, 12
 29 U.S.C. 794e(f)(2)5
 Pub. L. No. 102-569, 106 Stat. 4344 (1992)4

Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act
 42 U.S.C. 10801-108514
 42 U.S.C. 10801.....2, 4
 42 U.S.C. 10801(a)(1)16
 42 U.S.C. 10801(b).....9, 16
 42 U.S.C. 10802(1)(D)5
 42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(4)5, 9
 42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(4)(A).....12
 42 U.S.C. 10805(a)(4)(B)5
 42 U.S.C. 10806(a) *passim*
 Pub. L. No. 99-319, 100 Stat. 478 (1986)4

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 150012
42 U.S.C. 1997a1

REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. Pt. 512
 42 C.F.R. 51.41(c)5
 42 C.F.R. 51.455

45 C.F.R. Pt. 1643, 6
 45 C.F.R. 164.1036, 19
 45 C.F.R. 164.502(a)19
 45 C.F.R. 164.502(a)(1)19
 45 C.F.R. 164.502(a)(5)19
 45 C.F.R. 164.5126
 45 C.F.R. 164.512(a)6, 19
 45 C.F.R. 164.512(a)(1)6, 19

45 C.F.R. Pt. 13262
 45 C.F.R. 1326.21 5, 15, 20
 45 C.F.R. 1326.285
 45 C.F.R. 1326.25(b)5
 45 C.F.R. 1326.25(e)7, 21
 45 C.F.R. 1326.278

65 Fed. Reg. 82,594 (Dec. 28, 2000)7, 20
80 Fed. Reg. 44,796-01 (July 27, 2015)21
88 Fed. Reg. 23,506 (Apr. 17, 2023)19
Tex. Gov. Exec. Order No. DB-33, 2 Tex. Reg. 3713 (1977)4

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3

MISCELLANEOUS:

PAGE

Department of Health and Human Services,
FAQ 909, <https://perma.cc/XSF9-EUJD> (June 10, 2005).....7, 20

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration,
*The Protection And Advocacy For Individuals With Mental Illness
(PAIMI) Program Activities Report For Fiscal Years 2019 And 2020*
(June 28, 2022), available at <https://perma.cc/C7P9-MJUQ>.....4
